
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON REPORT
MUNICIPALITÉ RÉGIONALE D’OTTAWA-CARLETON RAPPORT

DATE 25 June 1996

TO/DEST. Co-ordinator, Corporate Services and
Economic Development Committee

FROM/EXP. Finance Commissioner

SUBJECT/OBJET 1995 YEAR END OPERATING RESULTS

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee recommend Council
approve:

1.  the re-financing of the Region Wide Fund capital program as outlined in this report;

2.  the funding of the 1995 Region Wide Fund operating shortfall of $2.8 million (General and
Police Services) from the Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund;

3.  the funding of the 1995 Transit Fund shortfall of $2.5 million from the Transit Capital
Reserve Fund.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to present the 1995 year end operating results and to provide
recommendations on any necessary funding requirements.

OVERVIEW

On April 12, 1996, the Region's auditors completed their audit of the 1995 Consolidated Operations of
the Region together with its Boards and Commissions.  The following table summarizes the 1995 Year
End Operating Results of each fund.  The column “Grant in lieu Revenue Loss” represents the impact
in 1995 of the reassessment of federal government properties retroactive to 1993.



2

1995 Results of Operations

Budget
Expenditures

Surplus /
(Deficit)

 Operations

Grant in lieu
Revenue

Loss

Total
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Percent of
Budget

Expenditures
$000 $000 $000 $000 %

Region Wide - General 628,115 2,121 (3,652) (1,531) 0.2
                      - Police 98,666 (1,349) (1,648) (2,997) 3.0
Child Care 49,891 (321) (258) (579) 1.2
Transit 192,142 (916) (1,566) (2,482) 1.3
Sewer Capital Levy 17,642 (105) (291) (396) 2.2
Sewer Operations 60,348 - - - -
Water 68,578 2,299 - 2,299 3.4
Solid Waste
-Existing Capacity 31,120 - - - -
-Future Initiatives 8,730 - - - -

The following section highlights some of the major areas impacting the results of operation for each
fund.  A complete listing by activity for each fund is attached to this report as Annex A.  In addition, a
summary of the year end positions of the Reserves and Reserve Funds affected by the disposition of
surplus funds and the deficit funding recommendations contained in this report is attached as Annex B.

OPERATING RESULTS

Region Wide Fund

a)  General Services - Deficit $1,531,000

Except for the impact of the revenue loss associated with reduced Federal grants in lieu of taxes, the
year end position of the Region Wide Fund would have recorded a surplus of $2.1 million.  This
surplus position includes the winter maintenance program costs for 1995 which exceeded the budget
by $2.9 million.  In accordance with Council direction, funds in the amount of $2.9 million were
transferred from the Winter Control Reserve Fund to the Winter Maintenance program to fund the
shortfall for the year.



3

The major areas contributing to the year-end position of the Region Wide Fund are summarized below.

Budget
($Thousands)

Program / Service Under Over Main Reason

Administrative Departments 1,209 Unfilled positions.

Transportation 1,757 Reduced fleet costs, unfilled positions, lower
9.1.1. costs, and higher cost recoveries.

Social Services 962 Elimination of enhanced subsidy.

Health
 - Public Health
 - Dental Treatment

1,010
402

Vacant positions and higher subsidies.
Higher recoveries from Social Services.

Homes for the Aged 1,149 Higher subsidies than projected.

Financial Charges 685 Lower short term interest rates and costs.

Remissions 1,245 Higher remissions (assessment write downs)
than projected.

Grants in lieu 3,648 Reduced Federal payments (1993-95).

Other Revenues 1,578 Lower revenues from sale of surplus lands
and processing fees, and lower allocation of
road support grant to operations.

b)  Police Services - Deficit $2,997,000

The 1995 operating deficit of $3.0 million includes $1.7 million from the accumulated operating fund
deficit associated with the former Ottawa Police Services at December 31, 1994.  This prior year
deficit was comprised of a 1994 operating deficit of $0.6 million and grant in lieu revenue losses from
1993 and 1994 of $1.1 million.  Details of this prior year accumulated operating deficit were contained
in the report entitled “Disposition of Assets and Liabilities - Police and Solid Waste Services”
(Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee Report 29, Item 11 - Council Meeting
March 27, 1996).

In dealing with the prior year operating deficit, Council approved the report recommendation to fund
the $1.7 million deficit from the unspent capital funds and reserve funds from the former Ottawa,
Gloucester and Nepean Police Services ($1.0 million) and from the funding provision created from the



4

1994 Region Wide Fund operating surplus ($0.7 million).  As a result, only $1.3 million of the 1995
deficit of $3.0 million, therefore remains to be funded.

The major areas contributing to the $3.0 million deficit are summarized below.

Budget
($Thousands)

Program / Service Under Over Main Reason

1994 Operations 559 1994 Ottawa Police Service deficit.

1993-94 GIL Revenues 1,112 Reduced Federal payments.

1995 GIL 550 Reduced Federal payments.

Retirement Costs 368 Higher retirement costs than projected.

Other Revenues 305 Lower revenues from supplementary
assessment.

c)  Funding Recommendation

In reviewing options to address the combined impact of the 1995 funding shortfall of $2.8 million in the
Region Wide Fund (General $1.5 M and Police Services $1.3 M), staff have re-examined the financing
of the Region Wide Fund capital program.  The objective of this review was to determine whether
additional funds from the Transportation Regional Development Charge (TRDC) Reserve Fund could
be utilized to finance a greater portion of eligible growth related capital projects in accordance with the
Region’s development charge by-law (By-law 210 of 1991).  These additional TRDC funds would
then replace the existing Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund funding of the applicable capital project.
The effect of this refinancing of the capital program would be to retain sufficient funds in the Region
Wide Capital Reserve Fund and therefore increase the uncommitted balance in this Reserve Fund in
order to finance the 1995 funding shortfall.

During the year, regular reviews of the capital program are conducted to ensure that the cash financing
of the program from the Capital and RDC Reserve Funds is maximized. As a result of capital project
closings in late 1995, which required less TRDC funds to finance growth related projects and as a
result of higher than projected TRDC revenues for 1995, the available year end uncommitted funds in
the TRDC Reserve Fund increased by $2.7 to $11.2 million from the level projected in the “1996
Budget Directions” document tabled on October 25, 1995.

In reviewing the financing of the Region’s growth related capital program, the TRDC financing of
certain projects can be increased by $2.7 million. This would result in an increase in the uncommitted
balance in the Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund from $0.6 million to $3.3 million.



5

It is recommended that the refinancing of the capital projects listed below be implemented and that the
Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund be used to fund the combined 1995 Region Wide Fund deficit of
$2.8 million.

Project Description
Project

Authority

Current
TRDC
Funding

Proposed
TRDC
Funding

Proposed
Increase

$000 $000 $000 $000

Baseline Road (Hwy 416-Greenbank) 11,415 4,981 6,855 1,874
Hunt Club Road (Cahill-Esson) 3,588 1,320 1,820 500
South Urban Study 1,160 341 693 352

Total 16,163 6,642 9,368 2,726

Child Care Fund - Deficit $579,000

The impact of the GIL revenue loss in the Child Care Fund amounted to $258,000.  The remaining
shortfall of $321,000 was largely due to the loss of subsidy associated with the former Jobs Ontario
spaces which were no longer funded 100 % by the Province after October 1, 1995.

In accordance with Council policy under By-law 89 of 1989, the 1995 deficit will be funded from the
Child Care Contingency Reserve Fund.  As at December 31, 1995, the uncommitted balance in this
reserve was $3.8 million.

Transit Fund - Deficit $2,482,000

The impact of the loss of GIL revenues accounted for $1.5 million of the $2.5 million deficit incurred in
1995.  The Region’s required funding of OC Transpo’s net operating requirement exceeded the 1995
budget by $1.8 million.  Although OC Transpo’s operating and capital expenditures (including Para
Transpo) were under budget by almost $10 million , these savings were offset by reduced Provincial
subsidies of $8.5 million, lower passenger revenues of $2.5 million and lower reserve funding of $0.8
million.  This increased funding requirement of OC Transpo was partially offset by net savings in the
Transit Fund for short term interest costs and remissions.

As at December 31, 1995, the uncommitted balance in the Transit Capital Reserve Fund is $2.9 million.
It is recommended that the 1995 deficit be funded from this reserve fund.



6

Sewer Capital Levy Fund - Deficit $396,000

The impact of the loss of GIL revenues accounted for $291,000 of the $396,000 deficit incurred in
1995.  The remaining balance of the deficit resulted from higher remissions.

By-law 147 of 1987 established a Sewer Levy Contingency Reserve Fund for the purpose of stabilizing
future sewer levy increases.  It is recommended that the 1995 deficit be funded from this reserve fund.
As at December 31, 1995, the uncommitted balance in this reserve was $1.8 million.

Sewer Operations Fund

The 1995 year end position of the Sewer Operations Fund as reported in the Region’s financial
statements shows a balanced position.  The 1995 budget assumed a drawdown from the Sewer
Surcharge Contingency Reserve Fund of $5.0 million to fund a portion of  the sewer operating costs.
As a result of lower operating costs, only $0.3 million was required to be transferred from this reserve.

In addition, Council policy (By-law 91 of 1989) provides that any surplus funds attributable to the
sewer maintenance activity  are to be contributed to the Sewer Maintenance Reserve Fund.  This
Reserve Fund was established for the purpose of levelling the impact of sewer maintenance and
cleaning costs on the budget in future years.  Surplus funds in 1995 amounting to $0.5 million have
been contributed to this reserve.  As at December 31, 1995, the uncommitted balance in this reserve is
$4.5 million.

The major areas contributing to the overall surplus position of the Sewer Operations Fund are
highlighted below.

Budget
 ($Thousands)

Program / Service Under Over Main Reason

Engineering Division 242 Unfilled positions.

Water Environment
Protection Division

4,430 Savings in salaries, purchased services and
material / supplies.

Water Operations Fund - Surplus $2,299,000

The major areas contributing to the overall surplus position of the Water Operations Fund are
highlighted below.



7

Budget
  ($Thousands)

Program / Service Under Over Main Reason

Water Division 3,069 Savings in salaries, purchased services and
material / supplies.

Finance and Administration 379 Unfilled positions.

Revenues 667 Lower revenues from sale of water, fire
supply and supplementary assessment.

.
In accordance with Council Policy, the 1995 surplus has been contributed to the Water Capital Reserve
Fund.  The uncommitted balance in this reserve as at December 31, 1995 is $44.7 million.

Solid Waste

a)  Collection

In accordance with Council’s agreement to a two-year transition period (1995-96) for the assumption
of solid waste collection responsibilities from the area municipalities, each municipality was
requisitioned for their individual collection costs in 1995.  The 1995 surplus or deficit position in each
municipality resulted in an adjustment to the respective municipal requisitions in 1996.  The year-end
position of the municipal requisitions is summarized in Annex A.

b)  Landfill Operations - Surplus $296,000

Lower operational costs ($0.6 million) were partially offset by lower revenues from tipping fee
revenues.

In accordance with Council Policy, the 1995 surplus has been contributed to the Solid Waste Existing
Capacity Capital Reserve Fund.

c)  Future Initiatives

Although the operating costs for this fund are in balance with revenues, it should be noted that this was
achieved by reducing the planned contribution to the Solid Waste Capacity Replacement Reserve Fund
by $8.4 million.

The 1995 Budget assumed that compensation fees would be paid by the Region and by other landfill
operators in the region totalling $1.1 million and $8.7 million respectively.  Except for the Region,
compensation fees from other landfill operators have not as yet been paid.  The appeal by landfill
operators to the Ontario Municipal Board hearing has resulted in a decision in favour of the Region.
The landfill operators have now appealed the OMB decision to the Provincial Court.



8

PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Public Consultation is not required.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The disposition of surplus funds in the Sewer Operations and Water Operations Fund to their
respective reserve funds and the funding of the 1995 deficits in the Child Care and Sewer Capital Funds
from their respective contingency reserve funds as outlined in the report are in accordance with Council
Policy.

Funding of the 1995 Region Wide Fund deficit from the Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund, as
recommended in this report, will not have any significant adverse financial impact on the funding of the
Region’s current ten year capital program.

Sufficient uncommitted funds are available in the Transit Capital Reserve Fund to fund the 1995
Transit Fund deficit.  The recent provincial announcement with respect to reduced capital subsidies on
transitway and bus replacement programs from 75% to 50% of eligible expenditures will have
significant financial implications on the ten year capital program.  The impact of this announcement is
currently being reviewed in conjunction with the Regional Development Strategy.  The reduced
provincial funding support will be addressed in preparing the 1997 draft capital estimates.

Approved by
J.C. LeBelle
Finance Commissioner

Attach.
























